-~

3 &
mﬁ‘m'lm LuLLmangRn

L4 4
uWdNLEnsay srsulnlsu

006252

- & Bow it 4 L -~ - a ’ - a
MY MMUTUL UGN TBIN TRN M MMANERT UTYYIML W 1G0T 1AW

- ] -
wounITIL AN INAUN

“aon - - -
i muay 'i‘mmnsnnmmmnu

N.fl. B

i 18120004



CHROMIUM PLATING ON PLASTICS

Miss Sapwaroj Thampairoj

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement

for the Degree of Master of Science
Department of Chemical Technology
Graduate School
Chulalongkorn University

1978



Thesis Title Chromium Plating on Flastics

By Miss Saowaroj Thampairoj
Department Chemical Technology
Thesis Advisor Mrs, Paiparn Santisuk , Assistant Professor Sakarindr

Bhumiratana Ph.D.

Accepted by the Graduate School, Chulalongkorn University in

partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master's degree.

é?._ JELzaupnfigf

cesassessesidsvdohin iy sesss Ating Dean of Graduate School

(Assistant Professor Supradit Bunnag Ph.D.)

Thesis Commit
."““:gnajiﬁflg:imumm

(Professor Prasom Sthapitanonda Ph.D.)
....I.‘,/:‘I"'Y.‘ﬁ:\.ql..‘{.:j‘lf]:....... }bmmr

(Mrs. Paiparn Suntisuk)
.Olll.&miligﬁhzlllllo mmber

(Assistant Professor Sekarindr Bhumiratana Ph.D.)

Copyright of the Graduate School, Chulalongkorn University



iv

¢

. a -: -
WML NINUE ms‘n‘n'lﬁnuunuuwmﬁﬂh
4 aa < | .
Touan uNELENT 5rrulnlsau
(j - - o - ¢ - e
MMM w9 lwws T dufign , as.dnTms  glifu
- ] -
KUUN T AL LVATA

dhasfinen s

1
mAneD

- = v“: dlcl -lu '1 -:
19 U Lod wﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂgﬂqmLﬂuﬁuQﬁuLWﬂﬁﬂBﬁlﬂﬂ?ﬂUﬂﬂTqu T LN

! v v

a vd .{ . “ J
WaEan 1Hﬂﬂiﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂ1ﬂuﬂﬁ?tUﬁﬂuuﬂaﬂﬁ?ﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂduﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂ WNUTLNOUAIY

i v v v
- Lo ] s
NIANALZOU WAz NIALATIR nqﬁ‘mmaan'lmﬂu’l&i"lﬂwq‘:mwmumua:ﬁnmauu
1 v 1

ﬁ a a -+ 4

ueean ity nargumIEmedune, nifa  (MadnmasazatiLthin sauazana)
4 4 ‘4 A X 4

Tngimaaifusmanlsniduaasasananenfimis  uaznasguiamizvesuns  Tngd

< & 2 — td - = H

fa12eslutnniiudnsazanauandimis wassamineaihnasguiinifa-Las o

v v I

nawlvimely

] v t ]
Py

J e Y
1ﬂ¥4ﬁnﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂqfﬂﬂﬁﬂdﬁlﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁhqflﬂﬂ:ﬂUTS%QqQWﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂuﬁéiﬂ“zﬂ?ﬂ

' G 20D i 18 v o %
munm'}:nu'lﬂgmnﬂﬂnmﬂg:‘:mw 0.5 0N bood  UOUA/AATNND LiBLA
] L ] v [] r

* g - -
WHUAINT SWINEMUEUTDIUNEINNAN ﬂUﬂqu?QLﬂ?:ﬂ“i:ﬁ?qﬁwﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂuﬁéiﬂ“:

1 v ] ] L) e ] LY q

wlnaamnamaasy LAl NYIEILEIRBNNEINNANTLTZNELAE  NINLATIR
. vi 1t

Qoo NTU/AAT LAz NIANUZOU edo NTU/ANT TUAMTIINIZNLGIEN T

1 | I v A
w::munw*gnhﬂu‘lﬂﬂﬂwmmm upenTalin Lfia



xt.- vd e :: = a
uan?y "Iﬂﬂil\ﬂﬂﬂﬂ!ﬂﬁ MBS ADITURAINIT LNCNUTDINATRANUG :;\. ane

1 v v P

' 1 v
1 ﬂﬂu"imﬁmg}n WNADN ’iﬁ?‘lﬂu NIIMARBLAITLUAINUNDNA ﬁ{!ﬂ soulunaslaeu

v ! v v v v = v

mm%’uwmmumm‘m?umﬂuum Tnannamndaunuds upd ndn onnw



Vi

Thesis Title Chromium Plating on FPlastics

Name Miss Saowaroj Thampairoj

Thesis Advisor Mrs, Paiparn Santisuk , Assistant Professor Sakarindr
Bhumiratana , Ph.D,

Department Chemical Technology

Acadamic Year 1978

ABSTRACT

ABS plastic was selected to be the substrate for this
experiment of plating chromium on plastics, Various etching
compositions of chromic -~ sulphuric acid for plastic surface
pretreatment were examined. Either copper or nickel electroleas
plating was performed on plastic substrate. Copper, acid nickel,
alkaline nickel bath using PdGl2 activating solution and copper
bath using AgN03 activating solution were studied, after which

Ni - Cr electroplating was performed.

Special attention was paid to the adhesion between plastic
and metal layers, Adhesion between plastic and metal was observed
by meens of peel strength test. The results vary from 1.51 to 2,38
1b/in. Values of peel strength and .etching solutions were plotted,
the graphs show that 420 g/l chromic acid -380 g/1 sulphuric acid
etching solution gives maximum peel strength on either copper or nickel

electrless treatment.



vii

The keying between plastic and metal was also investigated
by microsectioning technique. CASS corrosion test was performed to

study the corrosion resistanteof the plated specimens.



CONTENTS

Abstract (Thai)

Abstract (English)

Acknowledgement

List of Tables

List of Figures

Chapter

I  INTRODUCTION

IT LITERATURE REVIEW

III THEORY

IV  EXPERTMENTATION

V  EXPERIMENTAL RESULT

VI DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
References
Vita

Page
iv
vi

viii



Table

3-2
4-1{

4-3
51
5-2
5-3

54,

5=5
5-6

LIST OF TABLEGS

A part of the Periodic Table

A part of the Periodic Table

Stching composition

Compositions and operating conditions of nickel
electroless plating

Experimentzl runs for plating

Effect of organic etehing solution
Effect:of etching solution

Characteristic of plastic surface after
electroless plating

The characteristics of the specimens after
electroplating

Peel strength testing

Corrosion resistant of plated plastic

Page
21
22
30
33

41

45
46

47

49
52



Figure

LIST OF FIGURES

Penctration of the solution into the surface

layer and deposition of metal in the minute

cavities between glassy fibres and globules

Schemetic circuit for electroplating

Diagram of experimental sequencé

Electroplating tank

Schemetic diagram of electroplating equipment

Diagram of peel strength test

CASS Test apparatus

heflecting

microscope

Effect of etching composition on adhesion strength

Effect of etching composition on adhesion strength

Effect of etching composition on adhesion strength

Effect of etching composition on adhesion strength

Interlayer
coating of
Interlayer
coating of
Interlayer
coating of
Interlayer

coating of

structure between ABS plastic and metal
gpecimen run No. 14
structure between ABS plastic and metal
specimen run No. 2A
structure between ABS plastic and metal
specimen run No. 3A
structure between ABS plastic and metal

specimen run No. 4A

Page
18

25
27
_8
28
38
38

i

&0
51

53

53

54

5%



Figure
5-9

5-10

5-11

5-12

5-13

5-14

5~1%

5-16

5-17

5-18

5-19

5-20

Interlayer
coating of
Interlayer
coating of
Interlayer
coating of
Interlayer
coating of
Interlayer
coating of
Interlayer
coating of
Interlayer
coating of
Interlayer
coating of
Interlayer
coating of
Interlayer
poating of
Interlagyer
coating of
Interlayer

coating of

structure between ABS plastic
specimen run No. 1B

structure between ABS plastic
specimen run No. 2B

structure between ABS plastic
specimen run No.3B

structure between ABS plastic
specimen run No. 4B

structure between ABS plastic
specimen run No. 1C

structure between ABS plastic
specimen run No. 2C

structure between ABS plastic
specimen run No. 3C
structure between ABS plastic
specimen run No. 4C

structure between ABS plastic
specimen run No. 1D

structure between ABS plastic
specimen run No.2D

structure between ABS plastic
specimen run No. 3D
structure between ABS plastic

specimen run No. 4D

and

and

and

and

and

metal

metal

metal

metal

metal

metal

metal

metal

metal

metal

metal

metal

Page
58

5%

56

56

51

58

58

59

59



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author wishes to express sincere thanks to her advisors,
Mrs. Paiparn Santisuk and Dr. Sakarindr Bhumiratana for their patient
help, guidence and encouragement towards her work throughout the
course. Special gratitudes are offered to Professor Dr. Prasom
Sthapitanonda for his invaluable suggestion, discussion and comment.

Her sincerest grabitude is due to Mr. Sompop Tundhavichet
who has given ABS plastic for using in this research work. Her warmly
thanks are also expressed to individuals in the following organizations:
Industrial Service Institute, Department of Science, Ministry of
Industry.

She is also grateful to the committee of the Graduate School
of Chulalongkorn University for granting her an assistantship which
nade some part of this study possible.

The author is appreciative of the grant contributed by the
National Research Council of Thailand forward the financing of

this research.



	Cover (Thai)
	Cover (English)
	Accepted
	Abstract (Thai)
	Abstract (English)
	Acknowledgements
	Contents

