# การซุบโครเมี่ยมบนพลาสติค



นางสาวเสาวรจน์ ธรรมไพโรจน์

## 006252

วิทยานิพนธนี เป็นส่วนหนึ่งของการศึกษาตามหลักสูตรปริญญาวิทยาศาสตร์มหาบัณฑิต แผนกวิชาเคมีเทคนิค

บัณฑิควิทยาลัย จุฬาลงกรณมหาวิทยาลัย

W. M. bos bos

#### CHROMIUM PLATING ON PLASTICS

Miss Sapwaroj Thampairoj

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement

for the Degree of Master of Science

Department of Chemical Technology

Graduate School

Chulalongkorn University

1978

Chromium Plating on Plastics Thesis Title Miss Saowaroj Thampairoj By Chemical Technology Department Mrs. Paiparn Santisuk , Assistant Professor Sakarindr Thesis Advisor Bhumiratana Ph.D. Accepted by the Graduate School, Chulalongkorn University in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master's degree. S. Buureg ..... Acting Dean of Graduate School (Assistant Professor Supradit Bunnag Ph.D.) Thesis Committee Chairman (Professor Prasom Sthapitanonda Ph.D.) Jumm Jungt Member (Mrs. Paiparn Suntisuk) All galm. Member

Copyright of the Graduate School, Chulalongkorn University

(Assistant Professor Sakarindr Bhumiratana Ph.D.)

หัวขอวิทยานิพนธ์ สื่อนิสิต การซุบโครเมี่ยมบนพลาสติค

นางสาวเสาวรจน์ ธรรมไพโรจน์

อาจารย์ที่ปรึกษา

นางไพพรรณ สันคิสุข , คร.ศักรินทร์ ภูมิรัตน

แผนกวิชา

เคมีเทคนิค

ปีการศึกษา

boc bos

## บทคักยอ

เอ บี เอส พลาสติกถูกใช้เป็นชิ้นงานเพื่อศึกษาเกี่ยวกับการซุบโครเมี่ยมบน
พลาสติก ในการทคลองได้มีการเปลี่ยนแปลงล่วนผสมของน้ำยากักลึก ซึ่งประกอบค้วย
กรดกำมะถัน และ กรดโครมิก การซุบเคลือบโดยไม่ใช้ไฟฟ้าของทองแดงและนิกเกิลนั้น
แบงออกเป็น การซุบค้วยทองแดง, นิกเกิล (ทั้งสภาพสารละลายที่เป็นกรดและคาง)
โดยมีพาลาเดียมคลอไรค์เป็นสารละลายแอคติเวทติ้ง และการซุบเฉพาะทองแดง โดยมี
ชิลเวอร์ในเตรตเป็นสารละลายแอคติเวทติ้ง หลังจากนั้นก็คำเนินการซุบนิกเกิล—โครเมี่ยม
ค้วยไฟฟ้าต่อไป

จุกมุ่งหมายของการทคลองนี้เพื่อศึกษาการเกาะกันระหว่างพลาสติดและโลหะที่ชุบ
คำแรงเกาะกันได้ถูกวัดออกมาอยู่ระหว่าง ๑.๕๑ ถึง ๒.๓๔ ปอนค/ตารางนิ้ว เมื่อเขียน
แผนภาพระหวางส่วนผสมของน้ำยากัดลึก กับค่าแรงเกาะกันระหว่างพลาสติดและโลหะ
ที่ได้จากการทคลอง ผลปรากฏว่าส่วนผสมของน้ำยากัดลึกที่ประกอบด้วย กรดโตรมิค
๔๒๐ กรับ/ลิตร และ กรดกำมะถัน ๑๘๐ กรับ/ลิตร ให้ค่าแรงเกาะกันสูงสุด ไมวา
จะผ่านการซุบโดยไม่ใช้ไฟฟ้าของทองแดงหรือนิกเกิล

นอกจากนี้ยังได้ศึกษาคูลักษณะของขั้นของการเกาะกันของพลาสศิคและโลหะ โดยนำมาส่องคูด้วยกล้องจุลทัศน์ การทคสอบความคงทนต่อการผูกร่อนในการใช้งาน ของชิ้นงานที่ผ่านการซุบเรียบร้อยแล้ว ได้จากการทคสอบด้วยวิชี แคส เทสต์ อีกด้วย

Thesis Title Chromium Plating on Plastics

Name Miss Saowaroj Thampairoj

Thesis Advisor Mrs. Paiparn Santisuk , Assistant Professor Sakarindr

Bhumiratana , Ph.D.

Department Chemical Technology

Acadamic Year 1978

1

#### ABSTRACT

ABS plastic was selected to be the substrate for this experiment of plating chromium on plastics. Various etching compositions of chromic - sulphuric acid for plastic surface pretreatment were examined. Either copper or nickel electroless plating was performed on plastic substrate. Copper, acid nickel, alkaline nickel bath using PdCl<sub>2</sub> activating solution and copper bath using AgNO<sub>3</sub> activating solution were studied, after which Ni - Cr electroplating was performed.

Special attention was paid to the adhesion between plastic and metal layers. Adhesion between plastic and metal was observed by means of peel strength test. The results vary from 1.51 to 2.38 lb/in. Values of peel strength and etching solutions were plotted, the graphs show that 420 g/l chromic acid -380 g/l sulphuric acid etching solution gives maximum peel strength on either copper or nickel electrless treatment.

The keying between plastic and metal was also investigated by microsectioning technique. CASS corrosion test was performed to study the corrosion resistance of the plated specimens.

## CONTENTS

	Page
Abstract (Thai)	iv
Abstract (English)	vi
Acknowledgement	vii
List of Tables	x
List of Figures	xi
Chapter	
I INTRODUCTION	1
II LITERATURE REVIEW	9
III THEORY	16
IV EXPERIMENTATION	26
V EXPERIMENTAL RESULT	43
VI DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	61
References	64
Vita	69

### LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
3-1	A part of the Periodic Table	21
3-2	A part of the Periodic Table	22
4-1	Etching composition	30
4-2	Compositions and operating conditions of nickel	33
	electroless plating	
4-3	Experimental runs for plating	41
5-1	Effect of organic etching solution	44
5-2	Effects of etching solution	45
5-3	Characteristic of plastic surface after	46
	electroless plating	
5-4	The characteristics of the specimens after	47
	electroplating	
5-5	Peel strength testing	49
5-6	Corrosion resistant of plated plastic	52

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
3-1	Penetration of the solution into the surface	18
	layer and deposition of metal in the minute	
	cavities between glassy fibres and globules	
3-2	Schemetic circuit for electroplating	25
4-1	Diagram of experimental sequence	27
4-2	Electroplating tank	28
4-3	Schemetic diagram of electroplating equipment	28
4-4	Diagram of peel strength test	38
4-5	CASS Test apparatus	38
4-6	Reflecting microscope	42
5-1	Effect of etching composition on adhesion strength	50
5-2	Effect of etching composition on adhesion strength	50
5-3	Effect of etching composition on adhesion strength	51
5-4	Effect of etching composition on adhesion strength	51
5-5	Interlayer structure between ABS plastic and metal	53
	coating of specimen run No. 1A	
5-6	Interlayer structure between ABS plastic and metal	53
	coating of specimen run No. 2A	
5-7	Interlayer structure between ABS plastic and metal	54
	coating of specimen run No. 3A	
5-8	Interlayer structure between ABS plastic and metal	54
	coating of specimen run No. 4A	

Fi	gure	Pa	ge
	5-9	Interlayer structure between ABS plastic and metal	5 <b>5</b>
		coating of specimen run No. 1B	
	5-10	Interlayer structure between ABS plastic and metal	5.5
		coating of specimen run No. 2B	
	5-11	Interlayer structure between ABS plastic and metal	5 <b>6</b>
		coating of specimen run No.3B	
	5-12	Interlayer structure between ABS plastic and metal	56
		coating of specimen run No. 4B	
	5-13	Interlayer structure between ABS plastic and metal	57
		coating of specimen run No. 10	
	5-14	Interlayer structure between ABS plastic and metal	57
		coating of specimen run No. 20	
	5-15	Interlayer structure between ABS plastic and metal	58
		coating of specimen run No. 30	
	5-16	Interlayer structure between ABS plastic and metal	58
		coating of specimen run No. 4C	
	5-17	Interlayer structure between ABS plastic and metal	5 <b>9</b>
		coating of specimen run No. 1D	
	5-18	Interlayer structure between ABS plastic and metal	5 <b>9</b>
		coating of specimen run No.2D	
	5 <b>-</b> 19	Interlayer structure between ABS plastic and metal	60
		coating of specimen run No. 3D	
	5-20	Interlayer structure between ABS plastic and metal	60
		coating of specimen run No. 4D	

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author wishes to express sincere thanks to her advisors,
Mrs. Paiparn Santisuk and Dr. Sakarindr Bhumiratana for their patient
help, guidance and encouragement towards her work throughout the
course. Special gratitudes are offered to Professor Dr. Prasom
Sthapitanonda for his invaluable suggestion, discussion and comment.

Her sincerest gratitude is due to Mr. Sompop Tundhavichet
who has given ABS plastic for using in this research work. Her warmly
thanks are also expressed to individuals in the following organizations:
Industrial Service Institute, Department of Science, Ministry of
Industry.

She is also grateful to the committee of the Graduate School of Chulalongkorn University for granting her an assistantship which made some part of this study possible.

The author is appreciative of the grant contributed by the National Research Council of Thailand forward the financing of this research.